Under IFRS 17, the discount rate used to reflect the time value of money in the fulfilment cash flows is based on the characteristics
of the liability.

47Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

CIC Life Assurance Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

b) New Standards, new Interpretations and amendments to standards adopted in the current period (Continued)

(i) New standards and amendments – applicable 1 January 2023 (continued)

Impact of the adoption of IFRS 17

The impact of initial application of IFRS 17 on the Company’s financial statements was a decrease of KShs 403 million to the
Company’s total equity at 1 January 2022.

The various portfolios of business in the Company are impacted in different ways by the transition to IFRS 17. As noted above, the
Company has provided the restated comparative information for 2022 in these financial statements.

Included below is the reconciliation of the company statement of financial position from IFRS 4 to IFRS 17 at transition:

Notes 31 Dec 2021
As reported

Transitional
adjustments

Reclassification
adjustments

Correction
of prior

year error

 1 Jan
2022

(Note 27(b)) *Restated

KShs’000   KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

ASSETS

Reinsurance contract assets 28 2,007,451 (234,844)  (40,842) -  1,731,765

All other assets 16,438,653 -  (589,697) - 15,848,956

Total assets 18,446,104 (234,844) (630,539) - 17,580,721

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities 14,761,457 341,535 (592,076) - 14,510,916

Investment contract liabilities 546,552 - - (413,827)  132,725

Reinsurance contract liabilities
(previously reinsurance payables)

40,842 - (40,842) - -

Deferred income tax  485,042  (172,914) 124,148 436,276

All other liabilities 669,263 - 2,379 - 671,642

Total liabilities 16,503,156 168,621 (630,539) (289,679) 15,751,559

EQUITY

Share capital 800,000 - - 800,000

Statutory reserve 1,128,818 (403,465) - 289,679 1,015,032

Retained earnings 71,861 - - - 71,861

Fair value reserve (57,731) - -   - (57,731)

Total equity 1,942,948 (403,465)   - 289,679 1,829,162

Total liabilities and equity 18,446,104 (234,844) (630,539)   - 17,580,721

Annual Report & Financial Statements 202348

CIC Life Assurance Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

1. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

b) New Standards, new Interpretations and amendments to standards adopted in the current period (Continued)

(i) New standards and amendments – applicable 1 January 2023 (continued)